dirhams) with any additional application to be made in increments of at least AED 1,000 (one thousand 
UAE dirhams).  

There is no maximum application size for First Tranche Subscribers.  

B. Second Tranche 

94% (ninety four per cent) of the Offer Shares, amounting to 940,000,000 (nine hundred forty million) 
shares are allocated to the Second Tranche, which is restricted to “Professional Investors” (as 
defined in the SCA Board of Directors’ Chairman Decision No.13/R.M of 2021 (as amended from time 
to time)), which specifically include those investors which can be categorised in the following manner:

[...]

any entity whose main activity represents investment in financial instruments, asset 
securitisation or financial transactions; 

viii. any company whose shares are listed or accepted to trade in any market of an IOSCO 
member country; 

ix. a trustee of a trust which has, during the past 12 months, assets of AED 35,000,000 
(thirty-five million UAE dirhams) or more; 

x. licensed family offices with assets of AED 15,000,000 (fifteen million UAE dirhams) or 
more; 

xi. joint ventures and associations which have or had, at any time during the past two 
years, net assets of AED 25,000,000 (twenty-five million UAE dirhams) or more 
(excluding partner and shareholder loans); and 

xii. a body corporate who fulfils (on the date of its last financial statements) a “large 
undertaking” test, whereby it fulfils at least two of the following requirements: 

a. holds total assets of AED 75,000,000 (seventy-five million UAE dirhams) or more 
(excluding short-term liabilities and long-term liabilities); 

b. has a net annual revenue of AED 150,000,000 (one hundred fifty million UAE 
dirhams) or more; or 

c. has an aggregate total of cash and investments on its balance sheet of; or its total 
equity (after deducting paid up share capital), is not less than AED 7,000,000 
(seven million UAE dirhams). 

2. “Service-Based Professional Investors”, which include:

[...]

financial instruments, asset securitisation or financial 
transactions; 

viii. any company whose shares are listed or accepted to trade 
in any market of an IOSCO member country; 

ix. a trustee of a trust which has, during the past 12 months, 
assets of AED 35,000,000 (thirty-five million UAE 
dirhams) or more; 

x. licensed family offices with assets of AED 15,000,000 
(fifteen million UAE dirhams) or more; 

xi. joint ventures and associations which have or had, at any 
time during the past two years, net assets of AED 
25,000,000 (twenty-five million UAE dirhams) or more 
(excluding partner and shareholder loans); and 

xii. a body corporate who fulfils (on the date of its last financial 
statements) a “large undertaking” test, whereby it fulfils at 
least two of the following requirements: 

a. holds total assets of AED 75,000,000 (seventy-five 
million UAE dirhams) or more (excluding short-term 
liabilities and long-term liabilities); 

b. has a net annual revenue of AED 150,000,000 (one 
hundred fifty million UAE dirhams) or more; or 

c. has an aggregate total of cash and investments on 
its balance sheet of; or its total equity (after 
deducting paid up share capital), is not less than 
AED 7,000,000 (seven million UAE dirhams). 

2. “Service-Based Professional Investors”, which

[...]

The Second Tranche of the Offering will be open to Professional Investors 
as described in the “Definitions and Abbreviations” section of this Prospectus. All Subscribers 
in the Second Tranche must hold a NIN with the DFM. 94% (ninety four per cent) of the Offer 
Shares, representing 940,000,000 (nine hundred forty million) shares, are allocated to the 
Second Tranche. The Selling Shareholder reserves the right to amend the size of the Second 
Tranche at any time prior to the end of the subscription period at its sole discretion, subject to 
the applicable laws of the UAE and notifying the SCA, provided that the subscription